to sign and that she did so in August 2013—which would have 
been after the property settlement agreement was signed and 
the decree was entered.

In the property settlement agreement, Rocky agreed that he
shall assist [Debra] in obtaining a loan from Points West 
Bank in Sidney for up to Ninety-four Thousand Dollars 
($94,000.00) in order to purchase the residence located at 
. . . Ash Street, Sidney, NE[,] and will do the work neces-
sary to place the home in marketable condition, as deter-
mined by a Sidney realtor, prior to [Debra] moving into 
said home. [Rocky] shall have said house in marketable